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E­011321­13

 Answer(s) 

Parliamentary questions
3 October 2013

Question for written answer
to the Commission 
Rule 117
Francisco Sosa Wagner (NI)

 Subject:  Repeated environmental infringements by Gibraltar

I have asked the Commission many times about various environmental practices carried out by the Gibraltarian
authorities in contravention of European legislation(1). In most cases, the answer has been to announce the opening of
an information process with the United Kingdom authorities, including, in some cases, requesting the United Kingdom
for information on the corrective measures for such polluting practices(2). The answer to Question E‐007028/2013, on
possible use of the Gibraltar dry dock to catch many tonnes of bullet tuna — as well as the issue of landfills — only
adds to my concern. The Spanish waters surrounding the Rock of Gibraltar are under dual environmental protection
from the EU, the Commission having authorised both Spain (ES6120032 ‘Estrecho Oriental’) and the United Kingdom
(UKGIB0002 Southern Waters of Gibraltar) to declare these waters a site of Community importance (SCI) within the
Natura 2000 network, and to implement environmental protection measures accordingly. It is surprising that the
Commission classifies the facts reported in the abovementioned question as a simple act of fishing, outside the
Commission’s scope of competence under the 1972 Act of Accession.

On 14 June 2013, the Verdemar Ecologists in Action Association submitted a complaint to the Commission’s
Environment Directorate­General detailing the ecological damage caused by landfill practices, the consequences for
protected marine fauna and flora, the presence of floating petrol stations and the use of the Gibraltar dry dock to catch
bullet tuna.

1. Does the Commission consider the Gibraltar dry dock to have been used as fishing gear? Does it consider such
action to be in line with European legislation?

2. What is the current status of the processing of the complaint lodged by environmental organisations? What
measures does the Commission intend to take to ensure effective environmental protection for waters declared an
SCI?

(1) E­4560/2011, E­12441/2011, E­007803/2012, E­007190/2013 and E­007437/2013.
(2) Answer to Question E­007437/2013 on landfilling by Gibraltar in waters of the Bay of Gibraltar protected under EU legislation.

Original language of question: ES OJ C 216, 09/07/2014
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E­004560/2011

 Answer(s) 

Parliamentary questions
11 May 2011

Question for written answer 
to the Commission 
Rule 117
Francisco Sosa Wagner (NI)

 Subject: Marine pollution off the coast of Algeciras (Spain)

Reports in the Spanish press (El País, 1 May 2011) indicate that the coast of Algeciras (Spain) has become a black
spot for marine pollution due to the passivity of the authorities in Gibraltar. Apparently, marine fuel is cheaper there and
is sold from one ship to another, i.e. without any need to dock, thereby saving on port inspections and mooring costs.
Nobody checks whether ships meet the standards set by European law or whether their activities comply with
environmental protection requirements.

The attitude of the Gibraltarian authorities endorses the emergence and proliferation of what are essentially floating
fuel stations, with the attendant dangers to marine species and the local population.

Some ecological organisations have called the Bay of Algeciras a real ‘time­bomb’, while according to the Cadiz
environmental prosecutor, ‘what we have here is a silent oily tide of continual spillages and an unparalleled endemic
situation’.

Is the Commission aware of this situation? Does it intend to take appropriate steps vis­à­vis the Gibraltarian and British
authorities?

Original language of question: ES OJ C 314 E, 27/10/2011
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E­012441/2011

 Answer(s) 

Parliamentary questions
6 January 2012

Question for written answer 
to the Commission 
Rule 117
Sergio Paolo Frances Silvestris (PPE)

 Subject: Combating international drug trafficking

In the provinces of Bari and Naples a major police operation has just ended, involving over 200 military officers of the
Provincial Command of the Guardia di Finanza police in Bari, who executed 20 arrest warrants against individuals
accused of belonging to an international underworld organisation involved in trafficking huge quantities of drugs from
Spain.

The investigation revealed the existence of a consolidated supply channel to Apulia involving large quantities of
hashish, which the criminal organisation managed to find in Spain, through an operational base on the Iberian
peninsula. From there, the substance reached Italy, usually hidden on heavy goods vehicles. The drugs were
managed from Naples and then transferred to Bari.

Can the Commission therefore answer the following questions:

1. Is it aware of this huge anti­drug operation?
2. Can it give an overview of the situation?
3. What measures does it intend to take to combat the international trafficking of drugs between EU Member States?

Original language of question: IT OJ C 285 E, 21/09/2012
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E­007803/2012

 Answer(s) 

Parliamentary questions
4 September 2012

Question for written answer 
to the Commission 
Rule 117
Francisco Sosa Wagner (NI)

 Subject: Pollution in the Bay of Algeciras — Follow­up question

On a number of occasions I have drawn attention to the deteriorating situation and major risks of pollution in the Bay of
Algeciras that are the result of action by the Gibraltar authorities. These concerns were heightened recently when
photographs were published showing waste from the airport, including runway cleaning fluids and rubbish, being
dumped on a daily basis.

What immediate, effective action is the Commission intending to take to stop this serious environmental damage?

Original language of question: ES OJ C 234 E, 13/08/2013
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E­007190­13

 Answer(s) 

Parliamentary questions
19 June 2013

Question for written answer
to the Commission 
Rule 117
Francisco Sosa Wagner (NI)

 Subject:  Pollution in the Bay of Algeciras — new question

On a number of occasions I have asked the Commission about a repeated breach of EU legislation off the coast of
Algeciras. Nine months ago, I drew attention to published photographs that showed waste from the airport, including
runway cleaning fluids and rubbish, being dumped (E­007803/2012). The Commission replied that it would contact the
United Kingdom in order to ascertain the allegations.

1. What is the state of play of the Commission’s communications with the United Kingdom?

2. Does the Commission intend to take appropriate measures against the authorities of Gibraltar and the United
Kingdom?

3. What immediate, effective action does it intend to take to stop this serious environmental damage?

Original language of question: ES OJ C 81 E, 20/03/2014
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E­007437­13

 Answer(s) 

Parliamentary questions
24 June 2013

Question for written answer
to the Commission 
Rule 117
Francisco Sosa Wagner (NI)

 Subject:  More damaging activities at a site of Community importance

The Commission designated the marine space ‘Estrecho oriental’ as a site of Community importance in
Decision 2009/95/EC of 12 December 2008 (code ES6120032). In May 2011, the Commission also published the new
biodiversity strategy, with more actions to protect habitats. In line with these guidelines, the Spanish Government
designated this site of Community importance for the Mediterranean biogeographical region in the Natura 2000
network as a ‘Special conservation area’ by means of Royal Decree No 1620/2012 of 1 December. With this
designation, the Spanish Government established conservation measures and limited or prohibited clearly harmful
activities, such as landfilling.

However, in spite of all of these measures, unlawful landfilling and activities intended to reclaim land from the sea are
taking place. These activities seriously harm the fauna and biodiversity of this space.

I have already alerted the Commission of several environmental risks affecting this area (Questions E‐4560 and E‐
12441 of 2011 and E‐7803/2012). In response, I was told that an information­gathering period would begin, so I would
like to raise the issue again:

What results has the Commission obtained in recent months? Does it plan to adopt any executive measures to ensure
that the biodiversity of this site of Community interest is adequately protected?

Original language of question: ES OJ C 55 E, 26/02/2014

Last updated: 11 July 2013 Legal notice
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E­007437/2013

Parliamentary questions
21 August 2013

Answer given by Mr Potočnik on behalf of the Commission

The Commission can inform the Honourable Member that following preliminary contacts with the UK authorities on the
matter of the pollution in the Bay of Algeciras, the Commission will in the coming weeks formally ask the UK authorities
to explain the related causes and the foreseen remedial actions.

OJ C 55 E, 26/02/2014
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E­011321/2013

Parliamentary questions
28 November 2013

Answer given by Ms Damanaki on behalf of the Commission

As noted in the Commission’s reply to Question E­007028/2013, according to the Treaties regulating the accession of
the United Kingdom to the European Communities the rules of the Common Fisheries Policy do not apply in Gibraltar.
In this context, the Commission has not assessed whether a dry dock in this case has been used as a fishery gear and
if so whether that use would be compatible with such rules.

The Commission has indeed received a complaint as referred to by the Honourable Member. This is being assess also
with regard to the wider environmental allegations recently made against Gibraltar by a number of other actors. Once
contact has been taken with the UK authorities, the complainants will receive the Commission's considered response.

OJ C 216, 09/07/2014
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E­007028­13

 Answer(s) 

Parliamentary questions
17 June 2013

Question for written answer
to the Commission 
Rule 117
Francisco Sosa Wagner (NI)

 Subject:  Bullet tuna fishing in the Gibraltar dry dock

Sustainable development and the preservation of the environment are fundamental principles of the work of the
European Union. For years, the common fisheries policy (CFP) has been giving priority to the preservation of fishing
grounds, as demonstrated by Regulation (EC) No 199/2008 on the collection, management and use of data in the
fisheries sector, Regulation (EC) No 1005/2008 on illegal, unreported and unregulated fishing, and Regulation (EC)
No 2371/2002 on the conservation and sustainable exploitation of fisheries resources. The strategy taken by the
Commission(1) to reduce bycatch and eliminate discards in European fisheries and the recent agreement reached
between the Council and Parliament on the CFP reform also deserve to be highlighted.

Various media reports(2) have recently condemned incidents taking place in the dry dock of the Gibraltar shipyards
which may have violated some — if not all — of the regulations mentioned above. The pictures which were published
show how the dry dock was seemingly used to catch many tonnes of bullet tuna which, in accordance with Union
legislation, may not be caught in the Strait of Gibraltar in the current season. According to the reports, the fish appear to
have been killed deliberately, but it was not known where the fish would end up, whether the catches had been
declared and the relevant information entered into the data collection system, or whether the conditions for placing on
the market had been met. Such infringements of environmental protection legislation are not the only violations
committed in Gibraltar, where land is regularly reclaimed from the sea in Special Protection Areas where this kind of
activity is strictly prohibited (SCI ES6120032 ‘Estrecho Oriental’, Natura 2000).

1. Is the Commission aware of the incidents mentioned above? Has part or all of the catch been placed on the market?

2. Is the Commission aware of the fact that Gibraltar is conducting land reclamation?

3. Does the Commission believe that the acts reported in the media are in compliance with European legislation in the
area of environmental protection?

4. Does the Commission intend to conduct relevant investigations and take steps to ensure that Union legislation has
direct effect, and that action is taken to seek redress for the breaches committed?

(1) COM(2007) 0136 final.
(2) http://www.europapress.es/andalucia/cadiz­00351/noticia­ecologistas­denunciaran­gibraltar­ue­utilizar­astillero­pescar­melva­

ilegalmente­20130601113719.html

Original language of question: ES OJ C 81 E, 20/03/2014

Last updated: 2 July 2013 Legal notice

http://www.europarl.europa.eu/sides/getAllAnswers.do?reference=E-2013-007028&language=EN
http://www.europarl.europa.eu/sides/getAllAnswers.do?reference=E-2013-007028&language=EN
http://www.europarl.europa.eu/sides/getDoc.do?pubRef=-//EP//TEXT+WQ+E-2013-007028+0+DOC+XML+V0//ES
http://www.europarl.europa.eu/tools/disclaimer/default_en.htm
http://www.europarl.europa.eu/sides/getDoc.do?pubRef=-//EP//TEXT+WQ+E-2013-007028+0+DOC+XML+V0//ES


E­007028/2013

Parliamentary questions
25 September 2013

Answer given by Ms Damanaki on behalf of the Commission

According to the 1972 Act of Accession, the EU rules regarding the common fisheries policy do not apply to Gibraltar.
However, if fish landed in Gibraltar is subsequently sold into the EU market, this entry is subject to the catch
certification scheme under the IUU regulation (Regulation No 1005/2008).

As regards land reclamation activities in Gibraltar, the Commission requested in September 2011 information from the
United Kingdom concerning the works to build the development of Sovereign Bay project in Gibraltar. The United
Kingdom authorities indicated that the potential impact of the development had been assessed and that it concluded
that there would be no significant impact on any of the Natura 2000 sites designated in the vicinity of the project. From
the information provided, the Commission was unable to identify a breach of EU environmental law in this case.

OJ C 81 E, 20/03/2014

Last updated: 4 October 2013 Legal notice
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E­011321­13

 Respuesta(s) 

Preguntas parlamentarias
3 de octubre de 2013

Pregunta con solicitud de respuesta escrita
a la Comisión 
Artículo 117 del Reglamento
Francisco Sosa Wagner (NI)

 Asunto:  Infracciones medioambientales reiteradas por parte de Gibraltar

En reiteradas ocasiones he preguntado a la Comisión Europea por diversas prácticas medioambientales contrarias a
la normativa europea llevadas a cabo por parte de las autoridades de Gibraltar(1). En la mayoría de las ocasiones la
respuesta obtenida consistía en informar de la apertura de un proceso de información con las autoridades del Reino
Unido, incluyéndose en algún caso la solicitud al Reino Unido de información de las medidas correctoras de dichas
prácticas contaminantes(2). La respuesta obtenida a la pregunta E‐007028/2013, sobre la posible utilización del
puerto seco de Gibraltar para capturar varias toneladas de melva así como los rellenos de tierras no hace sino
aumentar la preocupación de este eurodiputado. Las aguas jurisdiccionales españolas que rodean al peñón de
Gibraltar cuentan con una doble protección medioambiental por parte de la UE, ya que tanto España (ES6120032
Estrecho Oriental) como el Reino Unido (UKGIB0002 Southern Waters of Gibraltar) han sido autorizadas por parte de
la Comisión Europea para declarar dichas aguas como lugar de importancia comunitaria (LIC) dentro de la Red
Natura 2000 e implementar las correspondientes medidas de protección medioambiental. Resulta sorprendente que
los hechos denunciados en la referida pregunta sean calificados por la Comisión como un simple acto de pesca,
fuera del alcance competencial de la Comisión en virtud del Acta de Adhesión de 1972.

La Asociación Verdemar­Ecologistas en Acción presentó el 14 de junio de 2013 una denuncia ante la Dirección
General de Medio Ambiente de la Comisión Europea que detallaba los daños ecológicos que la práctica de los
rellenos está provocando, las consecuencias en la fauna y flora marinas protegidas, la presencia de gasolineras
flotantes y la utilización del puerto seco de Gibraltar para capturar melva.

1. ¿Considera la Comisión que el puerto seco de Gibraltar se habría utilizado como arte de pesca? ¿Considera
compatible dicha actuación con la normativa europea?

2. ¿En qué estado se encuentra la tramitación de la citada denuncia presentada por organizaciones ecologistas?
¿Qué medidas piensa adoptar la Comisión Europea para garantizar la efectiva protección medioambiental de unas
aguas declaradas LIC?

(1) E­4560/2011, E­12441/2011, E­007803/2012, E­007190/2013 y E­007437/2013.
(2) Respuesta a la pregunta E­007437/2013 referida a los rellenos de tierras que realiza Gibraltar en aguas de la Bahía de Algeciras

protegidas por la normativa de la UE.

  DO C 216 de 09/07/2014

Última actualización: 21 de octubre de 2013 Aviso jurídico
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E­004560/2011

 Respuesta(s) 

Preguntas parlamentarias
11 de mayo de 2011

Pregunta con solicitud de respuesta escrita 
a la Comisión 
Artículo 117 del Reglamento
Francisco Sosa Wagner (NI)

 Asunto: Contaminación marina en la costa de Algeciras (España)

La prensa española (El País, 1/05/2011) da noticia de la situación que se vive en la costa de Algeciras (España) como
consecuencia de haberse convertido en un agujero negro de la contaminación marina por la pasividad de las
autoridades de Gibraltar. Al parecer se vende fuel marino más barato y se hace de barco a barco, es decir, sin atracar
en el puerto, con lo que se ahorran inspecciones portuarias y gastos de fondeo. Nadie comprueba si los buques se
acomodan a las exigencias de la legislación europea ni si sus actividades cumplen las exigencias de protección
medioambiental.

Las autoridades del Peñón de Gibraltar avalan con su actitud el desarrollo y la expansión de auténticas «gasolineras
flotantes» con los consiguientes peligros para la población y para las especies marinas.

Algunas organizaciones ecologistas han calificado a la bahía de Algeciras de auténtica «bomba medioambiental» y
la fiscal del Medio Ambiente de Cádiz ha llegado a afirmar que «lo que tenemos aquí es una silenciosa marea negra
de vertidos continuos y una situación endémica única».

¿Es consciente la Comisión de esta situación? ¿Tiene previsto tomar medidas apropiadas cerca de las autoridades
de Gibraltar y del Reino Unido?

  DO C 314 E de 27/10/2011

Última actualización: 13 de mayo de 2011 Aviso jurídico
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E­012441/2011

 Respuesta(s) 

Preguntas parlamentarias
6 de enero de 2012

Pregunta con solicitud de respuesta escrita 
a la Comisión 
Artículo 117 del Reglamento
Sergio Paolo Frances Silvestris (PPE)

 Asunto: Lucha contra el tráfico internacional de droga

En las provincias italianas de Bari y Nápoles ha concluido una vasta operación de la policía judicial, en la que han
trabajado más de 200 militares del Comando provinciale della Guardia di Finanza de Bari, con vistas a la ejecución
de 20 autos de prisión preventiva contra personas acusadas de formar parte de una organización ilícita dedicada al
tráfico internacional de ingentes cantidades de sustancias estupefacientes procedentes de España.

La investigación demostró la existencia de un consolidado canal de abastecimiento en Apulia de considerables
cantidades de hachís que la organización delictiva conseguía en España, a través de una base operativa situada en
la Península Ibérica. Desde allí, la sustancia llegaba a Italia, generalmente oculta en camiones TIR dedicados al
transporte de mercancías. Una vez llegados a su destino, los estupefacientes eran gestionados en Nápoles y
después transferidos a Bari.

Habida cuenta de lo que antecede, ¿puede responder la Comisión a las siguientes preguntas?

1. ¿Está al corriente de esta vasta operación antidroga?

2. ¿Puede presentar un panorama general de la situación?

3. ¿Qué iniciativas piensa adoptar para combatir el tráfico internacional de estupefacientes entre los Estados
miembros de la Unión Europea?

Lengua original de la pregunta: IT DO C 285 E de 21/09/2012

Última actualización: 13 de enero de 2012 Aviso jurídico
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E­007803/2012

 Respuesta(s) 

Preguntas parlamentarias
4 de septiembre de 2012

Pregunta con solicitud de respuesta escrita 
a la Comisión 
Artículo 117 del Reglamento
Francisco Sosa Wagner (NI)

 Asunto: Contaminación en la bahía de Algeciras — Repregunta

En varias ocasiones he llamado la atención sobre el deterioro y los riesgos de alta contaminación en la bahía de
Algeciras debido a la actuación de las autoridades gibraltareñas. Las últimas noticias han incrementado esta
preocupación porque se han publicado fotografías que muestran cómo cada mañana se vierten residuos generados
por el aeropuerto que contienen líquidos de limpieza de las pistas y de las basuras recogidas.

Pregunto a la Comisión: ¿Qué medidas inmediatas y eficaces se piensa tomar para solucionar este grave atentado
ecológico.

  DO C 234 E de 13/08/2013

Última actualización: 21 de septiembre de 2012 Aviso jurídico
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E­007190­13

 Respuesta(s) 

Preguntas parlamentarias
19 de junio de 2013

Pregunta con solicitud de respuesta escrita
a la Comisión 
Artículo 117 del Reglamento
Francisco Sosa Wagner (NI)

 Asunto:  Contaminación en la bahía de Algeciras — nueva pregunta

Son numerosas las ocasiones en que he preguntado a esa Comisión sobre el reiterado incumplimiento de la
normativa comunitaria en la costa de Algeciras. Hace nueve meses advertí de la publicación de fotografías que
muestran cómo se vierten residuos generados por el aeropuerto que contienen líquidos de limpieza de las pistas y de
las basuras recogidas (E­007803/2012). La respuesta de la Comisión fue que se pondría en contacto con el Reino
Unido para comprobar las circunstancias denunciadas.

Tras nueve meses, me permito preguntar:
1. ¿En qué estado se encuentran las comunicaciones con el Reino Unido?
2. ¿Tiene previsto la Comisión tomar medidas apropiadas ante las autoridades de Gibraltar y del Reino Unido?
3. ¿Qué medidas inmediatas y eficaces se piensa tomar para solucionar este grave atentado ecológico?

  DO C 81 E de 20/03/2014

Última actualización: 3 de julio de 2013 Aviso jurídico
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E­007437­13

 Respuesta(s) 

Preguntas parlamentarias
24 de junio de 2013

Pregunta con solicitud de respuesta escrita
a la Comisión 
Artículo 117 del Reglamento
Francisco Sosa Wagner (NI)

 Asunto:  De nuevo actuaciones degradantes en un «Lugar de importancia
comunitaria»

La Comisión acordó declarar el espacio marino denominado «Estrecho oriental» como lugar de importancia
comunitaria mediante la Decisión 2009/95, de 12 de diciembre (código ES 6120032). En mayo de 2011, la Comisión
publicó también la nueva Estrategia de biodiversidad con más actuaciones para proteger los hábitats. Siguiendo
estas directrices, el Gobierno español, mediante el Real Decreto 1620/2012, de 1 de diciembre, declaró «Zona
especial de conservación» ese lugar de importancia comunitaria de la región biogeográfica mediterránea de la Red
natura 2000, adoptando medidas de conservación y limitando o prohibiendo actividades claramente dañinas, como
en el caso de los rellenos.

Sin embargo, a pesar de todas estas previsiones, se están realizando rellenos irregulares y actuaciones con el fin de
ganar terreno al mar, que perjudican gravemente la fauna y biodiversidad de ese espacio.

Con anterioridad ya he puesto de manifiesto ante la Comisión algunos riesgos ambientales que afectan a ese entorno
(preguntas números E‐4560 y E‐12441 de 2011, E‐7803/2012). La respuesta que he obtenido es que se abriría un
periodo de información, por ello me permito insistir:

¿Qué resultados ha obtenido la Comisión durante estos meses? ¿Piensa adoptar alguna medida ejecutiva para
garantizar la adecuada protección de la biodiversidad de ese lugar de interés comunitario?
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E­007437/2013

Preguntas parlamentarias
21 de agosto de 2013

Respuesta del Sr. Potočnik en nombre de la Comisión

En las próximas semanas, la Comisión, tras una serie de contactos preliminares con las autoridades del Reino Unido
a propósito de la contaminación en la Bahía de Algeciras, solicitará con carácter oficial en las próximas semanas a
tales autoridades que expliquen las causas de esa contaminación y las acciones correctoras previstas.

DO C 55 E de 26/02/2014

Última actualización: 1 de octubre de 2013 Aviso jurídico

http://www.europarl.europa.eu/sides/getDoc.do?type=WQ&reference=E-2013-007437&language=ES
http://www.europarl.europa.eu/tools/disclaimer/default_es.htm
http://www.europarl.europa.eu/sides/getAllAnswers.do?reference=E-2013-007437&language=EN


12/01/2016 Respuesta a una pregunta escrita ­ Infracciones medioambientales reiteradas por parte de Gibraltar ­ E­011321/2013

http://www.europarl.europa.eu/sides/getAllAnswers.do?reference=E­2013­011321&language=ES 1/1

E­011321/2013

Preguntas parlamentarias
28 de noviembre de 2013

Respuesta de la Sra. Damanaki en nombre de la Comisión

Como se indica en la respuesta de la Comisión a la pregunta E­007028/2013, en virtud del Acta por la que se regula
la adhesión del Reino Unido a las Comunidades Europeas, la normativa en el ámbito de la política pesquera común
no es aplicable a Gibraltar. En este contexto, la Comisión no ha evaluado si en este caso se ha utilizado un puerto
seco como arte de pesca y si, en caso afirmativo, esta utilización sería compatible con la normativa antes citada.

Efectivamente, la Comisión ha recibido la denuncia a que se refiere Su Señoría, la cual está siendo también
estudiada en relación con otras alegaciones en materia de medio ambiente que una serie de agentes han presentado
recientemente contra Gibraltar. Una vez se haya entablado contacto con las autoridades del Reino Unido, los
denunciantes recibirán una respuesta meditada por parte de la Comisión.
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E­007028­13

 Respuesta(s) 

Preguntas parlamentarias
17 de junio de 2013

Pregunta con solicitud de respuesta escrita
a la Comisión 
Artículo 117 del Reglamento
Francisco Sosa Wagner (NI)

 Asunto:  Pesca de melva en el puerto seco de Gibraltar

El desarrollo sostenible y la conservación del medio ambiente son principios básicos de la actividad de la Unión
Europea. La política pesquera común (PPC) ha sido desde hace años una prioridad para la conservación de los
caladeros europeos, como puede observarse en el Reglamento (CE n° 199/2008 sobre la recopilación, gestión y uso
de los datos del sector pesquero, el Reglamento (CE) n° 1005/2008 sobre la pesca ilegal, no declarada y no
reglamentada y el Reglamento (CE) n° 2371/2002 sobre la conservación y la explotación sostenible de los recursos
pesqueros. Asimismo, debe señalarse la línea de actuación marcada por la Comisión(1) para reducir las capturas
accesorias y eliminar los descartes en las pesquerías europeas y el reciente acuerdo alcanzado entre el Consejo y el
Parlamento en el marco de la reforma de la PCC.

Diversos medios de comunicación(2) han denunciado recientemente unos hechos en el puerto seco de los astilleros
de Gibraltar que podrían vulnerar parte —si no la totalidad— de la normativa comunitaria anteriormente citada. Las
imágenes publicadas muestran cómo al parecer se ha utilizado dicho puerto seco para capturar varias toneladas de
melva, un pez que, en cumplimiento de la normativa comunitaria, no se puede capturar en esta época en la zona del
Estrecho de Gibraltar. Dichos peces fueron presuntamente sacrificados, desconociéndose el destino final de los
mismos e ignorándose si se ha declarado dicha captura y si se ha producido su incorporación a los sistemas de
recopilación de datos oportunos o verificado el cumplimiento de las condiciones exigibles para su comercialización.
Cabe señalar además que las prácticas contrarias a la normativa de conservación medioambiental no son un hecho
aislado en Gibraltar, donde se practican, de forma frecuente, rellenos de tierra ganando terreno al mar en zonas de
especial protección comunitaria que prohíben estrictamente estas prácticas (LIC ES6120032 «Estrecho Oriental» de
la Red Natura 2000).

Teniendo presente lo anterior, cabe formular las siguientes preguntas:
1. ¿Tiene conocimiento la Comisión de los hechos denunciados y de si se ha comercializado parte de dichas

capturas?
2. ¿Tiene conocimiento la Comisión de la práctica de Gibraltar de realizar rellenos de tierra ganando terreno al mar? 
3. ¿Considera compatible la Comisión las actuaciones denunciadas con la normativa de conservación

medioambiental europea? 
4. ¿Tiene previsto la Comisión adoptar, tras las investigaciones pertinentes, las medidas oportunas que garanticen la

eficacia directa de la que gozan los reglamentos comunitarios y la reparación de los actos que los hayan
contravenido?

(1) COM(2007)0136 final.
(2) http://www.europapress.es/andalucia/cadiz­00351/noticia­ecologistas­denunciaran­gibraltar­ue­utilizar­astillero­pescar­melva­

ilegalmente­20130601113719.html
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E­007028/2013

Preguntas parlamentarias
25 de septiembre de 2013

Respuesta de la Sra. Damanaki en nombre de la Comisión

De conformidad con el Acta de Adhesión de 1972, la normativa de la UE en el ámbito de la política pesquera común
no se aplica en Gibraltar. No obstante, si el pescado desembarcado en Gibraltar se vende posteriormente en el
mercado de la UE, su entrada está sujeta al régimen de certificación de capturas en virtud del Reglamento INDNR
(Reglamento (CE) n° 1005/2008).

Por lo que se refiere a las actividades para ganar terreno al mar que se realizan en Gibraltar, en septiembre de 2011
la Comisión solicitó información al Reino Unido en relación con las obras de construcción del proyecto Sovereign Bay
en Gibraltar. Las autoridades del Reino Unido indicaron que se había evaluado el impacto potencial del proyecto y
que se había llegado a la conclusión de que no produciría ningún impacto significativo en los lugares de la red
Natura 2000 designados en sus proximidades. Sobre la base de la información facilitada, la Comisión no ha
observado la existencia de ninguna infracción de la legislación medioambiental de la UE en este caso.
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